assets increases the book value of the property, plant and equipment to their estimated fair value as of the acquisition date. Contingent
consideration is the present value of projected earn-out payments to the prior owners of Palmer. The majority of the adjustments to other
liabilities assumed represents current and deferred income taxes inherent with the acquisition.

The amount of Palmer's revenues and pre-tax earnings included in the consolidated statements of operations for the three months and year ended
December 29, 2012 were $8,323,000 and $12,619,000 , respectively, for revenues and $98,000 and $977,000 , respectively, for pre-tax earnings.
The following unaudited pro forma information is provided to present a summary of the combined results of the Company's operations with
Palmer as if the acquisition had occurred on January 2, 2011 . The unaudited pro forma financial information is for information purposes only
and is not necessarily indicative of what the results would have been had the acquisition been completed on the date indicated above.

42

   Purchase

   accounting and
 As recorded   fair value   As recorded

   by Palmer   adjustments   by Synalloy

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,389,054   $ —   $ 1,389,054
Accounts receivable, net  4,969,030   —   4,969,030
Inventories, net  5,678,368   —   5,678,368
Prepaid expenses  75,804   1,536,000   1,611,804
Net fixed assets  4,799,692   2,691,370   7,491,062
Goodwill  —   15,897,948   15,897,948
Intangible asset - customer
base  —   9,000,000   9,000,000
Contingent consideration  —   (8,152,031 )   (8,152,031 )

Other liabilities assumed  (6,833,315 )   (3,156,711 )   (9,990,026 )

   $ 10,078,633   $ 17,816,576   $ 27,895,209

The pro-forma calculation excludes non-recurring acquisition costs of $881,000 during 2012 . These expenditures included $355,000 for
professional audit fees associated with due diligence, preparation and audit of historical financial statements and intangible asset identification
and valuation, $337,000 related to bank fees associated with the swap agreement, $93,000 of legal fees, $25,000 of travel costs and other various
charges of $71,000 . These expenses were all recorded at the corporate level and are included as a separate line item in the consolidated
statement of operations.